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NANDI HILLS 
 Nandi Hills is an ancient hill fortress built by Ganga Dynasty and later enlarged and 

strengthened by Tipu Sultan in southern India, in the Chikkaballapur 

district of Karnataka state. It is 10 km from Chickballapur town and approximately 60 km 

from Bengaluru. The hills are near the town Nandi. In traditional belief, the hills are the origin 

of the Arkavathy river, Ponnaiyar River, Palar River, Papagni River and Penna River. 

Watching the sunrise at Nandi Hills is popular with tourists. The first ever SAARC summit 

hosted by India was held at Nandi Hills in 1986.  

ETYMOLOGY 

 There are many stories about the origin of the name Nandi Hills. During the Chola period, 

Nandi Hills was called Anandagiri meaning The Hill of Happiness. It is also perhaps called 

Nandi Hills because the hills resemble a sleeping bull. Another theory holds that the hill gets 

its name from an ancient, 1300-year-old, Dravidian-style temple, and for the Nandi (bull), 

statue situated on this hill. 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Chikkaballapur_district
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Chikkaballapur_district
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Karnataka
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bengaluru
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Arkavati
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ponnaiyar_River
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Palar_River
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Papagni_River
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Penna_River
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/South_Asian_Association_for_Regional_Cooperation
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Chola
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Nandi_(bull)
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WHAT IS LASSA FEVER, HOW DOES IT 

SPREAD AND WHAT ARE ITS SYMPTOMS? 
 The Lassa fever-causing virus is found in West Africa and was first discovered 

in 1969 in Lassa, Nigeria, the Centers for Disease Control and Pollution (CDC) 

notes. The discovery of this disease was made after two nurses died in Nigeria. 

 The fever is spread by rats and is primarily found in countries in West Africa 

including Sierra Leone, Liberia, Guinea, and Nigeria where it is endemic. 

 A person can become infected if they come in contact with household items of 

food that is contaminated with the urine or feces of an infected rat. It can also be 

spread, though rarely, if a person comes in contact with a sick person’s infected 

bodily fluids or through mucous membranes such as the eyes, nose or the 

mouth. Person-to-person transmission is more common in healthcare settings. 

 Even so, people don’t usually become contagious before symptoms appear and 

cannot transmit the infection through casual contact such as through hugging, 

shaking hands or sitting near someone who is infected. 

 Symptoms typically appear 1-3 weeks after exposure. Mild symptoms include 

slight fever, fatigue, weakness and headache and more serious symptoms 

include bleeding, difficulty breathing, vomiting, facial swelling, pain in the 

chest, back, and abdomen and shock. 

 Death can occur from two weeks of the onset of symptoms, usually as a result 

of multi-organ failure. The CDC notes that the most common complication 

associated with the fever is deafness. Nearly one-third of those infected report 

various degrees of deafness. In many such cases, the hearing loss can be 

permanent. Significantly, deafness can occur in both mild as well as severe 

presentations of the fever. 

 The best way to avoid getting infected is to avoid contact with rats. This means 

avoiding contact with rats not only in places where the disease is endemic, but 

also maintaining hygiene in other areas to prevent rats from entering the house, 

keeping food in rat-proof containers and laying down rat traps, the CDC 

advises. 

 

RETHINK IMPRACTICAL PROJECTS, 

JAISHANKAR TELLS BANGLADESH FM 
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Abdul Momen had asked if Quad can offer same kind of financial aid as 

China 

 Countries seeking loans should worry about unsustainable infrastructure projects such as 

airports and ports that are empty, External Affairs Minister S. Jaishankar said in a sharp riposte 

to Bangladesh Foreign Minister AK Abdul Momen, who asked about whether the Quad 

countries can offer the same kind of financial assistance that China does. 

 In an exchange at the Munich Security Conference on Saturday, Mr. Jaishankar also said 

India’s ties with China were going through a “difficult phase”, adding that the state of the 

relationship stemmed from “the state of the border”, and China’s transgressions along the Line 

of Actual Control since April 2020. 

 “We have seen now countries including in our region being saddled with large debts. We have 

seen projects which are commercially unsustainable: airports where an aircraft doesn’t come, 

harbours where a ship doesn’t come,” Mr. Jaishankar told a panel about the future of the Indo-

Pacific, in comments that appeared to indicate the debt situation in Sri Lanka, where there have 

been concerns over the Hambantota port and the Mattala airport, both originally developed 

with Chinese loans, which Sri Lanka struggled to pay back, eventually having to hand over the 

port on a 99-year lease to a Chinese company. 

 “It’s obviously in the interest of the consumer country concerned, but it’s also in the interest of 

the international community because unsustainable projects don’t end there. Often the next is, 

debt becomes equity, and that becomes something else,” he said, in a further illustration of the 

problem Sri Lanka faced. 

 Significantly, the question of infrastructure financing was raised by the Foreign Minister of 

Bangladesh, who was in the audience of the panel discussion where Mr. Jaishankar shared the 

stage with the Foreign Ministers of France, Australia and Japan, as well as senior U.S. Senator 

Jeanne Shaheen. 

 Mr. Momen said while India had offered Lines of Credit and Japan had also helped with 

infrastructure financing, incoming loans had been “declining”, and it was China that had “come 

forward with a basket of money and aggressive, affordable proposals”. 

 Mr. Momen said it was hard to decide what to do, given that with the development in 

Bangladesh, people were demanding more infrastructure. 

 “We need more funding from our development partners, and that unfortunately comes with lot 

of strings attached and that becomes very difficult. Today, our largest loans are from the World 

Bank and the IMF and the ADB, but also, we are trying to get some funding from others. Is 

there an easy way out,” Mr. Momen asked the panel. 

 Asked about India’s relations with China, Mr. Jaishankar repeated his contention that the 

situation at the LAC had come up due to China’s actions in 2020. 

 

LEPROSY DETECTION FELL DURING 

PANDEMIC: REPORT 
Active case tracking activities suspended in most States 

 The COVID-19 pandemic leading to social distancing and lockdowns caused a fall of 62.5% 

in the detection of active leprosy cases between April and September 2020 when compared 

with the cases identified during the corresponding period in 2021 in Andhra Pradesh, Odisha, 

Bihar and Madhya Pradesh, says a study. 

 In 2019, these States accounted for 35% of the total new leprosy cases reported in the country. 

They reported 22,000 new cases from April to September in 2019, but only 8,270 for the 

corresponding period in 2020. The latest report by the Leprosy Mission Trust India, “The 

pandemic and the people’s plight”, says that active case finding activities had been suspended 

in most States since April 2020. 
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 The report highlights that the proportions of multibacillary (MB) leprosy and grade-2 disability 

(G2D) among the new cases increased by 20% and 12%, respectively, from April to September 

2020, compared with the figures for the corresponding six-month period in 2019. 

 Moreover, the proportion of women and children among new cases decreased by 70% from the 

numbers during the two quarters in 2019. 

 These figures were shared by the National Leprosy Eradication Programme (NLEP), notes the 

report. Other Indian States may have experienced similar outcomes, especially when the second 

wave put brakes on the Leprosy Case Detection Campaign for the entire second quarter of 2021 

(April-June). 

 

ROUTINE MEDICAL NEEDS 

 The report also has constraints in terms of the sample size it reached out to. “Collectively, we 

could reach out to around 400 respondents for getting firsthand information on the impact of 

COVID-19. The in-house survey of patients, residents of leprosy colonies, public health 

consultants, ASHA workers and students from vocational training centres is restricted to six 

States and Union Territories: Andhra Pradesh, Chhattisgarh, Delhi, Maharashtra, and Tamil 

Nadu,” it said. 

 The report said that people undergoing leprosy treatment need to visit hospitals regularly for 

their routine medical needs such as blood pressure monitoring, ulcer dressing, medicines (multi 

drug therapy or MDT blister packs, and steroids), and micro-cellular rubber (MCR) footwear. 

 The report says: “With public transport becoming out of bounds because of nationwide 

lockdown, the scope for getting healthcare and disability management services in institutional 

setup reduced. Of all the things that COVID-19 pandemic taught us, the most important was, 

perhaps, the fact that the ‘vulnerable population’ is not a homogenous entity. Their 

vulnerability is sometimes a complex intersection of different social variables: poverty, 

disability, stigma, exclusion, etc. The pandemic demonstrated how it affects different 

vulnerable groups differently.” 

 

SYNTHETIC BIOLOGY 
It deals with engineering life forms for applications in designer medicines, 

foods 

 The Centre is working on a national policy on synthetic biology, an emerging science that deals 

with engineering life forms for a wide range of applications from making designer medicines 

to foods. 

 The 70-page ‘compilation’ document, as it is called, lays out the state of synthetic biology 

internationally with respect to research and development and the involvement of the private 

sector, globally, in dealing with synthetic biology. 

 “Though it is not customary to elaborate the principles of international law and policies, as 

presented in this compilation, it is important to consider these elements while developing the 

national policy, especially since the science and regulatory framework related to use of the 

science is driven by global considerations and decisions,” the experts note. 

 As part of the 12th Five-Year Plan, India had set up a task force on systems biology and 

synthetic biology research in 2011. 

 This body underlined the potential benefits from synthetic biotechnology in biofuels, 

bioremediation, biosensors, food and health and made a strong case for a push for the 

technology and highlighted that India could be a world leader as a protector and supporter of 

“open source biological platforms”. 

 However, Parliament is yet to clear the Biotechnology Regulatory Authority of India Bill, 

2013, that had mooted the creation of an independent regulator to adjudicate research around 

genetic engineering that could have also encompassed synthetic biology. There’s also a ban on 
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commercial genetically modified brinjal and many States have restrictions on field trials on 

GM food crops. 

 

TOP TECHNOLOGY 

 Synthetic biology, the report notes, is seen as one of the top 10 breakthrough technologies as 

part of the “new industrial revolution” that are “most likely to change the world”, and the 

regulation of both the benefits and risks become important for the international community and 

the accelerating pace of scientific research and research irregularities about the specific benefits 

of synthetic biology created “complex challenges” for national regulation. 

 “The regulatory challenge is how to leverage its anticipated benefits while guarding against its 

potential risks. The laws and regulations framework governing traditional tools and products 

of biotechnology can be applicable to this relatively nascent field in some ways, but most often 

it fails to fully adapt to the evolving possibilities of synthetic biology,” it notes. 

 Instances of application of synthetic biology include the use of gene editing systems such as 

CRISPR that allow defective genes in animals, plants and even people to be silenced, or 

changed, and control biological outcomes. 

 

IRAN MPS SET CONDITIONS FOR N-DEAL 
Seek guarantee nations won’t pull out of pact or trigger ‘snapback 

mechanism’ 

 Iranian lawmakers have laid out six conditions for the revival of the 2015 Iran nuclear deal 

with global powers in a letter to President Ebrahim Raisi published on Sunday, the country’s 

official IRNA news agency reported. 

 The letter, signed by 250 out of 290 parliamentarians, stated that U.S. and European parties 

should guarantee that they would not exit a restored agreement, nor trigger the “snapback 

mechanism” under which sanctions on Iran would be immediately reinstated if it violates 

nuclear compliance. 

 The Parliament has not voted on the proposed conditions and Supreme Leader Ayatollah Ali 

Khamenei, who enjoys the support of hardliners, has the final say on Iran’s nuclear policy and 

all other matters of state. 

 “We have to learn a lesson from past experiences and put a red line on the national interest by 

not committing to any agreement without obtaining necessary guarantees first,” lawmakers said 

in the letter. 

 The statement comes in the midst of final steps to revive a 2015 nuclear agreement in Vienna, 

which could lead to an agreement “very soon”, according to a senior European Union official. 

 Such conditions from lawmakers at a crucial time risk restricting Iranian negotiators’ room for 

manoeuvre in Vienna and endanger a final agreement. 

 The letter also said a return to the deal should only go ahead if all sanctions were lifted, 

including those pertaining to terrorism, missile technology and human rights. 

 In addition, lawmakers first want to confirm that Iran receives money from its exports, before 

the government returns to nuclear compliance, the statement added. 

 After 10 months of talks in Vienna, one of the remaining differences is Iran’s demand for a 

guarantee from the U.S. of no more sanctions or other punitive steps in the future, and also how 

and when to restore verifiable restrictions on Iran’s nuclear activity. 

 

THE DESPOTIC NATURE OF THE PMLA 

What are the origins of the Prevention of Money Laundering Act? How has 

it become a subject of controversy? 
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 The story so far: The draconian Prevention of Money Laundering Act (PMLA) of 2002 

has evolved as the Government’s “hatchet” law in recent years, considering the series of 

raids and arrests of politicians, their relatives, and activists. The frequency and timings 

of these raids and arrests have raised suspicions of whether the PMLA and its agency, 

the Enforcement Directorate (ED), are the tip of the spear used to strike rival camps with 

political embarrassment. The unease about the law has become so rife that a bunch of 

petitions filed by people across the country have questioned the almost blanket powers 

given to the ED for search, seizure, investigation and attachment of assets considered to 

be the proceeds of crimes listed under the PMLA. 

 

WHAT IS THE PMLA? 

 The Act was enacted in a 2002 response to India’s global commitment (including the Vienna 

Convention) to combat the menace of money laundering. The statement of objects and reasons 

of the PMLA Bill of 1999 refers to various international conventions and instruments dealing 

primarily with money laundering related to crimes involving drugs and narcotics. 

 These include the United Nations Convention Against Illicit Traffic in Narcotic Drugs and 

Psychotropic Substances, 1988; the Basle Statement of Principles, 1989; the Forty 

Recommendations of the Financial Action Task Force on Money Laundering, 1990; the 

Political Declaration and Global Program of Action adopted by the United Nations General 

Assembly in 1990; the Resolution passed at the UN Special Session on countering World Drug 

Problem Together, etc. 

 “PMLA was a comprehensive penal statute to counter the threat of money laundering, 

specifically stemming from trade in narcotics. Currently, the offences in the schedule of the 

Act are extremely overbroad, and in several cases, have absolutely no relation to either 

narcotics or organised crime,” senior advocate Kapil Sibal said. 

 

WHAT ARE SOME OF THE RECENT CASES WHERE PEOPLE HAVE BEEN 

BOOKED UNDER THE PMLA? 

 Ahead of the Punjab polls, the ED has arrested Chief Minister Charanjit Singh Channi’s 

nephew, Bhupinder Singh ‘Honey’, under money laundering charges in an illegal sand mining 

case. In 2021, the ED raided the residence and office premises of activist Harsh Mander, who 

has been a vocal critic of the Government. Former Maharashtra Home Minister Anil Deshmukh 

was arrested in a corruption and money laundering case in November 2021. The ED has also 

summoned Abhishek Banerjee, Trinamool Congress (TMC) leader and nephew of West Bengal 

Chief Minister Mamata Banerjee, for questioning in a money laundering case linked to an 

alleged coal pilferage scam. 

 

WHAT ARE THE ARGUMENTS RAISED IN THE SUPREME COURT? 

 Back-to-back hearings before a three-judge Bench led by Justice A. M. Khanwilkar has raised 

contesting points. That is, on one side, the gravity of the offence of money laundering. The 

court said the national economy is the ultimate victim of this crime. The offence affects every 

citizen. On the other side, senior advocates like Menaka Guruswamy have brought up 

convincing arguments to show the possibility of misuse of the law and subversion of 

constitutional guarantees. A Finance Ministry report, brought on record before the court, shows 

that the ED conducted 1,700 raids and launched special investigations in 1,569 cases between 

2011 and 2020. However, it could secure conviction in only nine of these cases. Lawyers for 

the various petitioners argue that the PMLA is invoked in a case, say against a political rival 

or a dissenter, because the “process is itself the punishment”. 

 Senior advocate Amit Desai, for the petitioners, has argued that assets of genuine victims have 

been attached. The ED could just walk into anybody’s house. In all this, the fundamental 

purpose of the PMLA to investigate conversion of “illegitimate money into legitimate money” 

is lost. Petitioners point out that even the Enforcement Case Information Report (ECIR) — an 



 

7 | P a g e  

equivalent of the first information report (FIR) — is considered an “internal document” and 

not given to the accused. They have argued that the ED treats itself as an exception to principles 

and practices of criminal procedure law and chooses to register an Enforcement Case 

Information Report (ECIR) on its “own whims and fancies”. The arguments in the court 

focussed on how, pursuant to the registration of the ECIR, the ED begins to summon accused 

persons and seeks details of all their financial transactions and that of their family members. 

The accused is called upon to make statements which are treated as admissible in evidence. 

 Throughout this whole procedure, the accused does not even know facts of the allegation 

against him, as the only document which contains the allegation is the ECIR, which is not 

supplied to the accused persons. 

 The court is also examining submissions that PMLA does not distinguish between an accused 

and a witness while summoning them. 

 They complain that the ED registers an ECIR immediately after an FIR is lodged. This is when 

the cause of action to commence an investigation under the PMLA can arise only if the 

commission of the alleged predicated offence has resulted in generation of “proceeds of crime” 

and such proceeds are “projected or claimed as untainted property”. 

 Petitioners have submitted that discretion exercised under the PMLA should be guided by rule 

of law. It must not be “arbitrary, vague and fanciful”. 

 

 
THE COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN INDIA AND THE UAE 
What all is included in the latest Free Trade Agreement between the two 

countries? 

 The story so far: On February 18, 2022, India and the United Arab Emirates (UAE) inked 

a trade pact, Comprehensive Economic Partnership Agreement (CEPA) during a virtual 

summit led by Prime Minister Narendra Modi and Crown Prince of Abu Dhabi Sheikh 

Mohamed bin Zayed Al Nahyan. The agreement came after a fast tracked three month 

negotiation between the Indian and the UAE teams. India has been part of global trade 

organisations like the WTO but this latest trade pact is unique and has broader 

implications.  

 

WHAT IS THE INDIA-UAE CEPA ABOUT? 

 The Comprehensive Economic Partnership Agreement is a bilateral trade pact that will cover 

over a period of time 90% of India’s exports said Commerce Secretary B.V.R. Subrahmanyan 

introducing the scope of the deal. This will include leather, processed agriculture and dairy 

products, handicrafts, gems and jewellery, furniture, pharmaceuticals, food and beverages, 

engineering products and nearly the entire spectrum of items produced by the Indian economy. 

Apart from the goods sector, it will also include the services sector. Indian officials said that 

they expect the services sector to boom by $15 billion in the coming five years. 

 Commerce and Industries Minister Piyush Goyal said that the deal has strong anti-dumping 

measures integrated into it which will prevent any country from dumping its products into the 

Indian market by using the route of the UAE. He also said that the document has very strong 

rules of origin clauses that will disallow any country to export goods to India taking advantage 

of relaxed tariff on the Indian side. An official source mentioned that India wants 40% value 

addition into a product from a third country before it could be exported to India through UAE.  

 

HOW WILL THE TRADE PACT BENEFIT INDIA-UAE ECONOMIC TIES? 

 India-UAE economic ties are marked by the flow of remittances from the oil rich Gulf country 

to India. The country hosts at least 3 million Indians who work in diverse sectors of the 
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economy of the Emirates and provides it with vital manpower support at all levels. According 

to a study, 82% of India’s total remittances originated from seven countries that included Gulf 

countries like the UAE, Saudi Arabia, Oman and Kuwait. In 2019, India received $83 billion 

from the Gulf region. The figure was marginally affected in 2020 when large number of Indian 

workers returned home because of pandemic related economic distress. The India-UAE 

economic relation at present is shaped by the remittances that remain much greater than the 

$60 billion bilateral trade. The remittances are expected to rise with full economic recovery of 

the UAE’s post-pandemic economy. Commerce Secretary Mr. Subrahmanyam said the FTA 

will also increase remittances as Indian investments in UAE will bring Indian employees into 

the Gulf country. 

 

WHY DID PM MODI REFER TO THE WESTERN QUAD? 

 The western Quad consisting of Israel, India, UAE and the United States has been a regional 

factor ever since it was convened last October which was followed by a ministerial meeting of 

the four countries. The western quad is marked by the diplomatic breakthroughs between Israel 

and the United Arab Emirates which recently hosted Israeli Prime Minister Naftali Bennett. It 

is understood that UAE as part of its post pandemic recovery plans is planning to revitalise its 

trade links with the region from the Mediterranean coast to Turkey on one hand and India and 

South Asia on the other. USA and the UAE are among the biggest trading partners of India, 

and Israel is among the top technology support providers for India. All four are connected by 

currents of security and trade.  

 

WHAT WILL BE THE IMMEDIATE OUTPUTS OF THE FTA?  

 The FTA will allow goods from UAE, especially the famed dates of UAE to enter India. Most 

of the Indian exports similarly will benefit from the “zero tariff” that UAE is expected to grant. 

This move will allow increased visibility of Indian products in the UAE. The reduction in tariff 

for Indian jewellery and gems will allow it to enter the UAE in greater volume.  

 

HOW IS THE CEPA DIFFERENT FROM OTHER SUCH TRADE AGREEMENTS 

INDIA IS NEGOTIATING WITH COUNTRIES LIKE AUSTRALIA? 

 Most of the other agreements are expected to be “early harvest agreements” or interim 

agreements till both sides conclude the final agreement in a comprehensive manner. The India-

UAE FTA however is comprehensive in nature, announced Piyush Goyal to highlight the vast 

scope of items that will come under it. Early harvest agreements are expected to include goods 

and products. But the CEPA will have a greater spread of both goods as well as services.  

 

WHEN WILL THE AGREEMENT COME INTO EFFECT? 

 Though the signing of the agreement took place on February 18, it is not likely to come into 

force immediately as the United Arab Emirates has not yet completed the necessary official 

procedures on its end. 

 This process will take 60 days at least and India has expressed hope that CEPA will be in the 

phase of implementation after May 1.  

 

THE BUDGET SPELLS GREEN SHOOTS FOR 

AGRI-SUBSECTORS 
Though there were no major announcements on agriculture and rural 

development, the allocations seem to be right 

 At the time it was presented, and in the context of the Assembly elections in five States — now 

underway in Uttar Pradesh, Punjab, Uttarakhand, Manipur and Goa — the Union Budget was 

expected to contain measures to boost consumption expenditure. But the Government chose 
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instead to focus more on capital expenditure. There were no major announcements on 

agriculture or rural development. Given the recent turmoil as a result of the farmers’ protests 

and the repeal of the farm laws, this was a little surprising. However, a closer look at the Budget 

presents a different picture. 

 

ALLOTMENTS, KEY SUBSECTORS 

 It is important to look at the budgetary allocations for agriculture from the perspective of 

agricultural growth and farmers’ income. Agriculture has registered a robust performance 

during the COVID-19 pandemic and has clocked decent growth rates of 4.3% and 3.6% during 

2019-20 and 2020-21. Growth is projected to be about 3.9% in 2021-22, which is a very 

satisfactory performance indeed! This performance may partly explain the lack of any extra 

focus on agriculture. However, there is a different story. Within agriculture, livestock and 

fisheries are two subsectors that have shown an average annual growth rate of 8% or more in 

the last five years. 

 These two subsectors roughly contribute about 33% of the gross value added in agriculture. 

Also, as per the Situation Assessment Survey 2019, more than 15% of income is derived from 

livestock subsector. Thus, from a growth perspective as well as the viewpoint of farmers’ 

income, livestock and fisheries are important. In keeping with this, these two subsectors have 

attracted decent allocations in the Budget. 

 

AN INCREASE 

 The allocation for livestock health and disease control — a major concern for those working in 

the sector — has rightly been increased from ₹886 crore to ₹2,000 crore, a 126% increase. The 

allocation for the National Livestock Mission has also increased by more than ₹100 crore 

(42%). Similarly, the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana, a flagship programme of 

fisheries, has received an increase of about ₹679 crore (57%). Value addition in agriculture has 

also got increased attention. The production-linked incentive scheme for food processing has 

received a huge increase, from ₹10 crore to ₹1,022 crore (a 10,000% jump). Similarly the 

allocation for micro food processing, which can help in really small enterprises such as pickle 

and jaggery making, has increased by 125% to ₹900 crore. 

 Within the crop subsector also major changes in allocations have been made. In keeping with 

the broad thrust on capital expenditure in the Budget, the allocation for the Rashtriya Krishi 

Vikas Yojana, or RKVY (a programme to “ensuring holistic development of agriculture and 

allied sectors”) has been increased by a whopping ₹8,000 crore, a 400% increase. This 

programme provides a lot of flexibility to States to devise and implement their own agricultural 

development programmes. 

 However, it needs to be mentioned here that various other programmes such as the Pradhan 

Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) — to improve farm productivity — the 

Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (a programme to “increase soil fertility and also the 

production of healthy food through organic practices” among other things), etc. have been 

brought under the RKVY fold this year. 

 Even after factoring in this inclusion, the allocation has gone up by more than 90%, which is 

substantial. Continuing the focus on agri-infrastructure, the allocation for the Agriculture 

Infrastructure Fund (AIF) has been increased by 150% to ₹500 crore. The central sector scheme 

called the “Formation and Promotion of 10,000 Farmer Produce Organisations (FPOs) has also 

received an allocation of ₹500 crore (100% increase). 

 

BUT A DECREASE HERE 

 Turning to allocations for output price support, the policy appears to be a little unclear at 

present. For instance, the Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay SanraksHan Abhiyan (PM-AASHA), 

which is the flagship programme to provide enhanced Minimum Support Price (MSP) of 50% 

above the cost of production to farmers (started with a lot of expectation in 2018), has received 
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an allocation of just ₹1 crore! The only conceivable reason for this could be the impending 

formation of the committee to address the issue of MSPs, which was announced by the Prime 

Minister while announcing the repeal of the farm laws. The allocation for the price support 

programme of pulses and oilseeds (the Market Intervention Scheme and Price Support Scheme, 

or MIS-PSS) has decreased by 58% to ₹1,500 crore. The allocation for price stabilisation fund, 

meant to address extreme volatility in the prices of perishables, has declined by ₹750 crore 

(33%). The allocations for price support have declined; so too the budgeted allocation for 

important subsidies. The budgeted estimate of fertilizer subsidy has shown a decline of nearly 

₹35,000 crore (25%). Similarly, the food subsidy has shown a decline of nearly ₹79,000 crore 

(28%). Such a large decline in fertilizer and food subsidies does not appear achievable. 

 

NOT MUCH FOR NREGA 

 Agriculture is not a stand-alone activity but is intrinsically linked to overall rural development. 

With nearly 40% of income being derived from wages by agricultural households, it is 

imperative that rural development is looked at in conjunction with agriculture. Most major rural 

development programmes such as the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (connectivity to 

unconnected habitations), the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (housing for all in urban areas), 

and the National Rural Livelihood Mission have received small increases in allocations. One 

exception is the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme 

(MGNREGS). This flagship rural employment programme, which has been instrumental in 

reducing distress in the rural economy during the waves of the COVID-19 pandemic, has 

received lower allocation — by about ₹25,000 crore (25% decrease) from RE 2021-22 of 

₹98,000 crore. This is a large decline indeed! A plausible reason is the possible reduction in 

the need for MGNREGS with the decline in the severity of the pandemic. 

 

TRANSFORMATIVE STEPS 

 The announcement of measures to promote kisan drones and encourage start-ups to improve 

value chains of farm produce are welcome steps. The adoption of modern technology in 

agriculture should not only help reinvigorate the rural economy but could also possibly 

encourage the younger generation to consider agriculture as a career option — generally 

perceived to be a laborious and drudgery-laden sector. 

 Finally, though there were no big ticket announcements on agriculture and rural development, 

the allocations appear to be in the right direction. The thrust seems to be on important 

subsectors such as livestock, fisheries and food processing and also on improving infrastructure 

in the crop sector. Although the allocations on MGNREGS and food and fertilizer subsidies 

are somewhat lower, there are positives in terms of adoption of technology. The Budget is in 

the right direction for agriculture. And now, implementation holds the key! 

 

IMPORTANT MCQ 
1.Which statement is correct about nandi hills  

1. Nandi Hills is an ancient hill fortress built by Ganga Dynasty 

2. The first ever SAARC summit hosted by India was held at Nandi Hills in 

1986. 

3. Nandi Hills is in tamilnadu state of india  

A. Only-1 B. Only-2 C. 1,2&3 D. 1&2 

Ans-d 

 

2.Which of the following is correct regarding punishment for money laundering? 

1. A rigorous imprisonment of 3 years which may be extended to 5 years 

2. A fine up to an extent of 5 lacs. 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/South_Asian_Association_for_Regional_Cooperation
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3. If it is an offence under the Part A of Schedule Prevention of Money 

Laundering Act 2002 then the imprisonment is for 10 years. 

4. All of the above 

5. None of these 

Option 4: All of the above 

 

3. What is money laundering? 

1. Any person who is knowingly involved or assists 

2. Any activity connected with proceeds of crime 

3. Shall be guilty of offence of money laundering 

4. All of the above 

5 None of these 

Answer Option 4: All of the above 

Prevention of Money Laundering Act, 2002 MGO 

 Money laundering is the process of transtorm tweeds oportere end corruption 

into ostensiblym legitimate assets. In a number of legal and regulat. tams, 

however, the term money laundering. has become conflated with other forms of 

increasiness crime and is sometimes used more generally to include misuse of the 

financial system indiving things such as securities, digital currencies, credit cards, 

and traditional currency ciudada terrorismi inercing and evasion of international 

sanctions Most anti-money laurering as openly contláto money laundering (which 

is concerned with source of funds) with terrorismi treng (whicis is concerned with 

destination of funds) when regulating the financial system Accersibility 

Investimate 

 

4.As per amendment to the Prevention of Money Laundering Act, effective from 

June 01, 2009, which of the following is not required to furnish suspicious 

Transaction Report to FIU-India? 

1. Banks 

2. Financial institutions 

3. Authorized persons 

4. None of these 

5. All of these 

Answer Option 4 None of these 

Prevention of Money Laundering Act, 2002  

As per amendment to the Prevention of Money Laundering 

Act effective from June 01, 2009 none of the given options are required. 

Prevention of Money Laundering Act, 2002 is an Act of the Parliament of India 

enacted to prevent money-laundering and to provide for confiscation of property 

derived frorn money-laundering. 

 

5.What is the time period prescribed by RBI for pre arration of records under 

Prevention of Money Laundering Act and what is time period ring which 

suspicious transaction report is to be sent within -----data on confirmation? 

A. 12 years 15 days  B. 24 years, 12 days 
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C. 10 years, 7 dengan  D. 5 years 10 days  E. 12 wears 3 days 

Answer .c 

 

6.. The Bandhan Express is an international passenger train which runs between 

the India and Which country? 

a) Nepal  b) Bangladesh  c) Pakistan  d) None of these 

ans-b 

 

7.Which statement is correct about Lassa virus 

1. Lassa virus has been named after a town in Nigeria where first cases were discovered. 

2. Death rate associated with this disease is low, at about one percent. 
3. The Lassa fever spread by rats.  

A. Only-1  B. Only-2  C. 1,2&3   D. 1&2 

ANS-D 
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